PIN CONFIGURATIONS
8-Lead Narrow Body SO (SO Suffix)
1
2
3
4
8
7

WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Number of
Output Initial Coefficient Package Package Parts per
Model Voltage Accuracy (%) Max (ppm/�C) Description Option Package
ADR290
ER, ER-REEL7, ER-REEL 2.048 0.10 8 SOIC SO-8 98, 1000, 2500
FR, FR-REEL7, FR-REEL 2.048 0.15 15 SOIC SO-8 98, 1000, 2500
GR, GR-REEL7, GR-REEL 2.048 0.29 25 SOIC SO-8 98, 1000, 2500
GRU-REEL7, GRU-REEL 2.048 0.29 25 TSSOP RU-8 1000, 2500
ADR291
ER, ER-REEL7, ER-REEL 2.50 0.08 8 SOIC SO-8 98, 1000, 2500
FR, FR-REEL7, FR-REEL 2.50 0.12 15 SOIC SO-8 98, 1000, 2500
GR, GR-REEL7, GR-REEL 2.50 0.24 25 SOIC SO-8 98, 1000, 2500
GRU-REEL7, GRU-REEL 2.50 0.24 25 TSSOP RU-8 1000, 2500
ADR292
ER, ER-REEL7, ER-REEL 4.096 0.07 8 SOIC SO-8 98, 1000, 2500
FR, FR-REEL7, FR-REEL 4.096 0.10 15 SOIC SO-8 98, 1000, 2500
GR, GR-REEL7, GR-REEL 4.096 0.15 25 SOIC SO-8 98, 1000, 2500
GRU-REEL7, GRU-REEL 4.096 0.15 25 TSSOP RU-8 1000, 2500
See ADR293 data sheet for ordering guide.
OTHER XFET PRODUCTS
Part Nominal Output Package
Number Voltage (V) Type
ADR420 2.048 8-Lead_µSOIC/SOIC
ADR421 2.50 8-Lead_µSOIC/SOIC
REV. B
ADR290/ADR291/ADR292
–6–
PARAMETER DEFINITION
Line Regulation
The change in output voltage due to a specified change in input
voltage. It includes the effects of self-heating. Line regulation is
expressed in either percent-per-volt, parts-per-million-per-
volt, or microvolts-per-volt change in input voltage.
Load Regulation
The change in output voltage due to a specified change in load
current. It includes the effects of self-heating. Load regulation
is expressed in either microvolts-per-milliampere, parts-per-
million-per-milliampere, or ohms of dc output resistance.
Long-Term Stability
Typical shift of output voltage at 25°C on a sample of parts
subjected to high-temperature operating life test of 1000
hours at 125°C.
∆
∆
V V t V t
V ppm
V t V t
V t
O O
O
O O
O
=
×
( ) – ( )
=
( ) – ( )
( )
0 O 1
0 1
0
[ ] 106
Where
VO (t0) = VO at 25°C at time 0
VO (t1) = VO at 25°C after 1000 hours operation at 125°C
Temperature Coefficient
The change of output voltage over the operating temperature
change and normalized by the output voltage at 25°C, expressed
in ppm/°C. The equation follows:
TCV ppm C